RESOLUTION NO. 2016-0248

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

July 19, 2016

SUBLEASE ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT FOR PREMISES AT 1110 FRONT STREET

BACKGROUND

- A. The City and Waterfront Management, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Waterfront"), are parties to City Agreement 93-098 ("Sublease Agreement"), dated July 27, 1993, by which the City subleases to Waterfront the premises located at 1110 Front Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, along with an adjacent office building (together referred to as the "Premises").
- B. Waterfront would like to transfer the business it operates on the Premises, commonly known as the Rio City Café, to Riverwalk Ventures, LLC and assign the Sublease Agreement. Pursuant to Section 23 of the Sublease Agreement, the City's written consent is required for any assignment. Accordingly, the parties would like to execute an Assignment Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, to document the City's consent and the terms and conditions of the assignment.
- C. On July 28, 2014, the City and Waterfront entered into the First Amendment to the Sublease Agreement, whereby the parties agreed that the Sublease Agreement would expire on July 26, 2016. Due to Waterfront's recent commitment to improve the Rio City Café, the City and Waterfront now desire to extend the Sublease Agreement until July 26, 2019. Therefore, the parties would like to execute the Second Amendment, attached hereto as Exhibit B.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THIS BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute the Assignment of Sublease Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, to assign the Sublease Agreement for the Premises located at 1110 Front Street from Waterfront Management, Inc. to Riverwalk Ventures, LLC.
- Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute the Second Amendment to City Agreement No. 93-098, attached hereto as Exhibit B, for the Premises located at 1110 Front Street, to extend the term of the Sublease Agreement until July 26, 2019.

Section 3. Exhibit A is a part of this Resolution.

Section 4. Exhibit B is a part of this Resolution.

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A - Assignment of Sublease Agreement between the City of Sacramento and Waterfront Management, Inc. (City Agreement No. 93-098) to Riverwalk Ventures LLC

Exhibit B - Second Amendment to Sublease Agreement for the Old Sacramento Riverfront Warehouse and Office Buildings (City Agreement No. 93-098)

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on July 19, 2016, by the following vote:

Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer and Ayes:

Warren

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Mayor Johnson

Attest:

Shirley Concolino DN: cn=Shirley Concolino, o=City of Sacramento, ou=City Clerk, email=sconcolino@cityofsacramento.org, c=US Date: 2016.07.25 08:17:13 -07'00'

Digitally signed by Shirley Concolino

Shirley Concolino, City Clerk

ASSIGNMENT OF SUBLEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO AND WATERFRONT MANAGEMENT, INC. (CITY AGREEMENT NO. 93-098) TO RIVERWALK VENTURES LLC

		("Agreement"),							
identification	only, is between	en the City of Sacr	ramento,	a California mu	nicipa	al corpo	oratio	on (the "C	ity"),
Waterfront N	/lanagement, In	ic., a Nevada cor	ooration	("Waterfront"),	and	Riverw	alk V	entures L	LC, a
California lim	ited liability cor	npany ("Riverwall	k").						

Recitals

- A. The City and Waterfront are parties to City Agreement 93-098 ("Sublease Agreement"), dated July 27, 1993, by which the City subleased to Waterfront the premises located at 1110 Front Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, along with the accompanying office building, which is referred to as the "Old Sacramento Riverfront Office Building" in the Sublease Agreement (together referred to as the "Premises").
- B. Waterfront would like to transfer the business it operates on the Premises—commonly known as Rio City Café—to Riverwalk and assign the Sublease Agreement to Riverwalk. Pursuant to Section 23 of the Sublease Agreement, relating to "Assignment and Subleasing," Waterfront and Riverwalk are requesting the City's consent to the assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk. This Agreement is intended to memorialize the City's consent subject to certain terms and conditions.
- C. This Agreement is not intended to alter any of the terms and conditions that Riverwalk and Waterfront might have separately agreed to in connection with the transfer, including, without limitation, an assignment of the Sublease Agreement.

Based on the facts set forth in the foregoing recitals, the City, Waterfront, and Riverwalk agree as follows:

Consent of City. In consideration of the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the City consents to the assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk.

Consent of Assignor Waterfront. Based upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, and subject to the provisions of any other relevant agreement between Waterfront and Riverwalk, Waterfront consents to the assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk.

Assumption by Riverwalk. Riverwalk accepts the assignment of the Sublease Agreement, assumes all of Waterfront's obligations under the Sublease Agreement, and agrees to be bound by all of the provisions of the Sublease Agreement and to perform all of the obligations of Lessee under the Sublease Agreement as a direct obligation to City from and after the Effective Date of this Agreement. This assignment is made on, and is subject to, all of the

terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement.

Licenses, Permits, Etc. Riverwalk represents and warrants to the City that it has obtained all licenses, permits, City Business Operations Tax Certificate, qualifications and approvals of whatsoever nature that are legally required for Riverwalk to operate its business. Riverwalk represents and warrants to City that Riverwalk shall, at its sole cost and expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of the Sublease Agreement any licenses, permits, and approvals that are legally required for Riverwalk to operate its business.

Insurance. Riverwalk shall provide proof of insurance concerning the coverages required under the Sublease Agreement within 30 days of the execution of this Agreement. Failure to timely submit such proof of insurance shall result in an immediate termination of this Agreement and the assignment of the Sublease Agreement shall be revoked.

- Riverwalk shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify City, its officers and 6. employees, and each and every one of them, from and against any and all actions, damages, costs, liabilities, claims, demands, losses, judgments, penalties, costs and expenses of every type and description, including, but not limited to, any fees and/or costs reasonably incurred by City's staff attorneys or outside attorneys and any fees and expenses incurred in enforcing this provision (hereafter collectively referred to as "Liabilities"), including but not limited to Liabilities arising from personal injury or death, damage to personal, real or intellectual property or the environment, contractual or other economic damages, or regulatory penalties, arising out of or in any way connected with performance of or failure to perform this Agreement by Riverwalk, any subcontractor or agent, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, whether or not (i) such Liabilities are caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder or (ii) such Liabilities are litigated, settled or reduced to judgment; provided that the foregoing indemnity does not apply to liability for any damage or expense for death or bodily injury to persons or damage to property to the extent arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of City, its agents, servants, or independent contractors who are directly responsible to City, except when such agents, servants, or independent contractors are under the direct supervision and control of Riverwalk.
- 7. **No Release of Waterfront.** Notwithstanding the consent granted herein, Waterfront shall not be released or discharged from any of the obligations of "Lessee" under the Sublease Agreement for all such obligations arising on or after the date of this Agreement for a period of one year from the Effective Date of this Agreement; and Waterfront shall not now or ever be released or discharged from past obligations of the "Lessee" including paying in full the Rent due and owing to the City as of the Effective Date of this Agreement.
- 8. Security for Performance. City shall retain the current security deposit amount of \$4,000. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, Riverwalk shall assume this current deposit according to the terms and conditions set forth in Section 17 of the Sublease Agreement. Riverwalk shall not be entitled to any accrued interest on any returned security deposit

amount.

- 9. **Condition of Premises.** By executing this Agreement, Riverwalk accepts the Premises in "as is" condition.
- 10. State Lands Commission Master Lease. Riverwalk acknowledges that the Sublease Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Master Lease Agreement between the City and the State of California, acting by and through its State Lands Commission ("State"), entered into on November 1, 1986, and identified in records of the State Lands Commission as PRC 7001 and in City records as City Agreement 86013. Under Section 4 of the Master Lease, the State reserves the right to approve any and all assignees, sublessees, and subleases. Accordingly, if the State does not consent to the assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk, this Agreement shall be null and void.
- 11. Waterfront and Riverwalk Not Agents. Except as the City may specify in writing, neither Waterfront nor Riverwalk have the authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of the City in any capacity whatsoever as an agent. Neither Waterfront nor Riverwalk, nor their personnel, have the authority, express or implied, to bind City to any obligations whatsoever.
- 12. Representations of Parties. The person signing this Agreement for each of the parties represents and warrants that he or she is fully authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of their entity and to bind their entity to the performance of its obligations hereunder.
- 13. **Effective Date.** This Agreement is effective on the date both parties have signed it, as indicated by the dates in the signature blocks below. However, as described in Section 10 above, this Agreement shall be null and void if the State does not consent to the assignment from Waterfront to Riverwalk.

[Signature Page Follows]

CITY OF SACRAMENTO	WATERFRONT MANAGEMENT, INC. 1110 Front Street				
	Sacramento, CA 95814				
Ву:	916-442-8226				
Print Name:					
Title:	Federal Tax ID No.				
Title: For: John F. Shirey, City Manager	92463				
Date:	City Business Operations Tax No. By: Mark-R. Miller, President				
By: Maila Hansen Deputy City Attorney	Date: 6 23 16				
ATTEST:	RIVERWALK VENTURES LLC 1110 Front Street Sacramento, CA 95814 916-442-8226				
Sacramento City Clerk	47 2287498				
	_ Federal Tax ID No.				
	1021665				
	City Business Operations Tax No.				
	Mark R. Miller, President Date: 423 16				

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY AGREEMENT 93-098 SUBLEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE OLD SACRAMENTO RIVERFRONT WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE BUILDINGS

This second amendment ("Second Amen	dment") to City Agreement 93-098 ("Sublease
Agreement"), as amended, dated	, 2016, for purposes of identification only,
is between the City of Sacramento, a municipa	I corporation ("City"), and Riverwalk Ventures
LLC, a California limited liability company ("Rivery	walk" or "Lessee"). The City and Riverwalk may
be referred to collectively as "Parties" or in the si	ingular as "Party," as the context requires.

Recitals

- A. On July 27, 1993, the City entered into the Sublease Agreement with Waterfront Management, Inc. ("Waterfront"), wherein the City subleased to Waterfront the premises located at 1110 Front Street, Sacramento, CA 95814, including the adjacent "Old Sacramento Riverfront Office Building" (together referred to as the "Premises").
- B. On July 28, 2014, the City and Waterfront entered into the First Amendment to the Sublease Agreement, whereby City and Waterfront agreed that, due to City's March 19, 2014 letter of default, the Lease would expire on July 26, 2016. Waterfront subsequently disputed its default under the Lease, and the Parties have agreed to settle the dispute by extending the Lease until July 26, 2019.
- C. Waterfront also requested assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk, and the City consented to assignment of the Sublease Agreement from Waterfront to Riverwalk.

Based on the facts in the foregoing recitals, the City and Riverwalk agree to amend the Sublease as follows:

- 1. **Term.** Section 3 of the Sublease Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:
 - a) The term of this sublease commenced on July 27, 1993, and shall conclude at 11:59 p.m. on July 26, 2019, subject to prior termination by the City in the event of Lessee's default of any of the terms or conditions of the sublease.
 - b) Lessee understands and agrees that it shall have no right to renew the Lease beyond July 26, 2019. If Lessee holds over for any reason beyond such term with the consent, express or implied, of the City, such holding over shall be month-to-month only, subject to the terms and conditions of this sublease, but shall not be a renewal thereof; and the consideration to be paid shall be at rates then prevailing under the terms of this sublease.

- 2. Waiver. Nothing in this Second Amendment shall be deemed a waiver by the City of any default or breach by Lessee of any term, covenant, or condition of the Sublease Agreement. No delay or omission to exercise any right, power, or remedy accruing to City under the Sublease Agreement, as amended, shall impair any right, power, or remedy of City, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of, or acquiescence in, any breach or default. Any waiver or consent by City regarding any provision of the Sublease Agreement, as amended, shall be in writing.
- 3. Maintenance; Improvements. Lessee shall continue to maintain the Premises pursuant to its requirements under the Sublease Agreement, including those requirements stated in Section 11 of the Sublease Agreement. City shall provide no subsidy or rent off-set for any maintenance or repairs that Lessee is obligated to perform, at its sole expense, under the Sublease Agreement. Additionally, City shall provide no subsidy or rent off-set for any future Lessee improvements to the Premises.
- 4. Lessee Not Agent. Except as City may specify in writing, Lessee and Lessee's personnel shall have no authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of the City in any capacity whatsoever as an agent. Lessee and Lessee's personnel shall have no authority, express or implied, to bind the City to any obligations whatsoever.
- 5. **Effective Date.** This Second Amendment is effective on the date both Parties have signed it, as indicated by the dates in the signature blocks below.
- 6. Severability. If any portion of this Second Amendment or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.
- 7. Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment contains the Parties' entire understanding regarding the matters set forth above and is intended to be their final, complete, and exclusive expression of those matters. It supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, and negotiations written, oral, express, or implied and may be modified only by another written agreement signed by both Parties.
- 8. **Sublease Agreement.** All other terms and conditions of the Sublease Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

(Signature Page Follows)

CITY OF SACRAMENTO RIVERWALK VENTURES LLC 1110 Front Street Sacramento, CA 95814 By: _____ 916-442-8226 Print Name: 47-2287498 Federal Tax ID No. Title: 1021665 For: John F. Shirey, City Manager City Business Operations Tax No. Date: Mark R. Miller, President Date: 6516 APPROVED AS TO FORM: By: Maila Hansen **Deputy City Attorney** ATTEST:

By: _____

Sacramento City Clerk